

2024-1285

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

APPLE INC.,

Appellant

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Appellee

MASIMO CORPORATION, CERCACOR LABORATORIES, INC.,

Intervenors

Appeal from the United States International Trade Commission in
Investigation No. 337-TA-1276

CORRECTED BRIEF OF ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, NETCHOICE, AND TECHNET AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Tara L. Kurtis
PERKINS COIE LLP
110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 324-8607
E-mail: TKurtis@perkinscoie.com

Amanda Tessar
PERKINS COIE LLP
1900 Sixteenth St., Suite 1400
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone: (303) 291-2357
E-mail: ATessar@perkinscoie.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

May 20, 2024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities ii

Statement Of Interestiv

Introduction 1

Argument.....3

I. Misuse Of The ITC’s Powerful Exclusion Remedy Would Seriously Harm Domestic Markets3

 A. Section 337 Authorizes The Extraordinary Remedy Of Excluding Imports Only Where A Domestic Industry Exists3

 B. Increased Access To ITC Exclusion Orders Would Be Detrimental To American Innovation.....5

II. Affirming The Commission’s Domestic Industry Finding Would Open The Floodgates To Improper Exclusion Orders And Stifle Innovation8

 A. The Commission Erred By Not Applying More Rigor To The Domestic Industry Inquiry.....8

 B. The Commission’s Ruling Will Stifle Innovation, To The Detriment Of The American Public9

Conclusion 11

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Certain Digital Satellite Sys. (DSS) Receivers & Components Thereof</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-392, Initial and Recommended Determinations, 1997 WL 696255 (ITC Oct. 20, 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2001 WL 535427 (ITC Apr. 1, 2001).....	1
<i>Certain Percussive Massage Devices</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-1206, Comm’n Op. (ITC Jan. 3, 2022)	1
<i>Certain Short-Wavelength Light Emitting Diodes, Laser Diodes & Prods. Containing Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-640, Order No. 72, 2009 WL 1640140 (ITC May 8, 2009)	1
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	3
<i>Hyosung TNS Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 926 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 731 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Motiva, LLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 596 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Spansion, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 629 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	3
STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....	3
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(2).....	4
19 U.S.C. § 1337(d)(1).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colleen V. Chien & Mark A. Lemley, *Patent Holdup, the ITC, and the Public Interest*, 98 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (2012)7, 11

Colleen Chien, *Startups and Patent Trolls*, 17 STAN. TECH. L. REV. 461 (2014).....6, 7, 10

Daniel E. Valencia, *Celebrating Twenty-Five Years of A Liberal Domestic Industry Requirement in Section 337 Cases: Would A Qualitative Analysis of Statutory “Exploitation” Activities Put the Trade Back in International Trade Commission?*, 40 AIPLA Q.J. 267 (2012).....10

Mark A. Lemley & A. Douglas Melamed, *Missing the Forest for the Trolls*, 113 COLUM. L. REV. 2117 (2013)6

S. Alex Lasher, *The Evolution of the Domestic Industry Requirement in Section 337 Investigations Before the United States International Trade Commission*, 18 U. BALT. INTELL. PROP. L.J. 157 (2010).....1

Sapna Kumar, *Innovation Nationalism*, 51 CONN. L. REV. 205 (2019)3

Taras M. Czebiniak, *When Congress Gives You Two Hats, Which Do You Wear? Choosing Between Domestic Industry Protection and IP Enforcement in § 337 Investigations*, 26 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 93 (2011).....6
